

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY ,THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 25429 OF 2024

Between:

M/s. Turbo Megha Airways Private Limited, Rep by V. Umesh, Managing Director, H/N-22-194/6, Rallaguda road, Shamshabad, Hyderabad, Telangana 501218

Petitioner

AND

1. The Employees Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO), Ministry of (Labour and Employment) Govt., of India, Rep by its Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-II, Compliance and Assessing Officer, Regional Office-I at No. 3-4-763, Bhavishyanidhi Bhawan, Barkatpura Chaman, Barkatpura, Hyderabad-027
2. The Central Provident Fund Commissioner Employees Provident Fund Organisation, (EPFO) Head Office, Bhavishya Nidhi Bhawan, 14-Bhikaji Cama Place New Delhi - 110066
3. The Enforcement Officer, Employees Provident Fund Commissioner Organization PF Regional Office-I, H. No. 3-4-763, Barkatpura Chaman, Barkatpura, Hyderabad- 027
4. The Addl Central Provident Fund Commissioner, Employees Provident Fund Organisation, (EPFO) Telangana Zonal office, Near Novatel Hotel, Hitech City, Hyderabad

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri RAMAVARAM CHANDRASHEKAR REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of respondent no- 1 in issuing the Impugned Proceedings in Dairy No- 409 of 2023 and the Order No- TS/RO/HYD-I(BKP)1193944/ENF/Comp-I/T-1/2024, dated- 30th July 2024 under Sec.7A of EPF 86 MP Act 1952 as illegal, arbitrary and against the principles of natural justice and consequently set aside the same.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri RAMAVARAM CHANDRASHEKAR REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, Ms. Ande Vishala, learned Standing Counsel for the E.P.F.O. takes notice for respondents directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-II, Employees Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO), Ministry of (Labour and Employment) Govt., of India, Compliance and Assessing Officer, Regional Office-I at No. 3-4-763, Bhavishyanidhi Bhawan, Barkatpura Chaman, Barkatpura, Hyderabad-027
2. The Central Provident Fund Commissioner Employees Provident Fund Organisation, (EPFO) Head Office, Bhavishya Nidhi Bhawan, 14-Bhikaji Cama Place New Delhi - 110066
3. The Enforcement Officer, Employees Provident Fund Commissioner Organization PF Regional Office-I, H. No. 3-4-763, Barkatpura Chaman, Barkatpura, Hyderabad- 027
4. The Addl Central Provident Fund Commissioner, Employees Provident Fund Organisation, (EPFO) Telangana Zonal office, Near Novatel Hotel, Hitech City, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 27.09.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the Impugned Proceedings in Dairy No- 409 of 2023 and the Order No-TS/RO/HYD-I(BKP)1193944/ENF/Comp-I/T-1/2024, dated- 30th July 2024 under Sec.7A of EPF and MP Act 1952, , pending disposal of WP No. 25429 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Ms. Ande Vishala, learned Standing Counsel for the E.P.F.O. takes notice for respondents and seeks time to file counter- affidavit.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be interim stay of the operation of the impugned proceedings in Dairy No. 409 of 2023 and the Order No. TS/RO/HYD-I(BKP)1193944/ENF/Comp.I/T-1/2024,

dated 30.07.2024 under Section 7-A of the Employees Provisions Act, 1952, for a period of two (02) weeks.

List on 27.09.2024.

**SD/- A.V.S.PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-II, Employees Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO), Ministry of (Labour and Employment) Govt., of India, Compliance and Assessing Officer, Regional Office-I at No. 3-4-763, Bhavishyanidhi Bhawan, Barkatpura Chaman, Barkatpura, Hyderabad-027
2. The Central Provident Fund Commissioner Employees Provident Fund Organisation, (EPFO) Head Office, Bhavishya Nidhi Bhawan, 14-Bhikaji Cama Place New Delhi - 110066
3. The Enforcement Officer, Employees Provident Fund Commissioner Organization PF Regional Office-I, H. No. 3-4-763, Barkatpura Chaman, Barkatpura, Hyderabad- 027
4. The Addl Central Provident Fund Commissioner, Employees Provident Fund Organisation, (EPFO) Telangana Zonal office, Near Novatel Hotel, Hitech City, Hyderabad.
(1 TO 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. RAMAVARAM CHANDRASHEKAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CVBRJ

DATED:13/09/2024

LIST ON 27.09.2024.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.25429 of 2024

INTERIM STAY

