

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY ,THE SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**  
**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 25429 OF 2024**

**Between:**

M/s. Turbo Megha Airways Private Limited, Rep by V. Umesh, Managing Director, H/N-22-194/6, Rallaguda road, Shamshabad, Hyderabad, Telangana – 501218.

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The Employees Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO), Ministry of (Labour and Employment) Govt., of India, Rep by its Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-II, Compliance and Assessing Officer, Regional Office-I at No.3-4-763, Bhavishyanidhi Bhawan, Barkatpura Chaman, Barkatpura, Hyderabad – 027.
2. The Central Provident Fund Commissioner Employees Provident Fund Organisation, (EPFO) Head Office, Bhavishya Nidhi Bhawan, 14-Bhikaji Cama Place New Delhi – 110066.
3. The Enforcement Officer, Employees Provident Fund Commissioner Organization PF Regional Office-I, H.No.3-4-763, Barkatpura Chaman, Barkatpura, Hyderabad – 027.
4. The Addl Central Provident Fund Commissioner, Employees Provident Fund Organisation, (EPFO) Telangana Zonal office, Near Novatel Hotel, Hitech City, Hyderabad.

**...Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of respondent no- 1 in issuing the Impugned Proceedings in Dairy No- 409 of 2023 and the Order No- TS/RO/HYD-I(BKP)1193944/ENF/Comp-I/T-1/2024, dated- 30th July 2024 under Sec.7A of EPF 86 MP Act 1952 as illegal, arbitrary and against the principles of natural justice and consequently set aside the same.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2024**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the Impugned Proceedings in Dairy No- 409 of 2023 and the Order No- TS/RO/HYD-I(BKP)1193944/ENF/Comp-I/T-1/2024, dated- 30th July 2024 under Sec.7A of EPF and MP Act 1952, pending disposal of WP.No.25429 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 13.09.2024, 27.09.2024, 31.01.2025 made in I.A.No.2 of 2024, 07.04.2025, 24.04.2025 made in I.A.No.1 OF 2025 and 16.06.2025, 14.07.2025 & 04.08.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. RAMAVARAM CHANDRASHEKAR REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner and Ms. ANDE VISHALA Advocate for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

**List this case on 25.02.2026 for filing counter.**

**The interim order granted earlier shall stand extended until further orders.**

*N*  
**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

*[Signature]*  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. One CC to M/s. RAMAVARAM CHANDRASHEKAR REDDY, Advocate [OPUC].
2. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**NBKJ**

**DATED:06/01/2026**

**List on 25.02.2026**

**ORDER**

**WP.No.25429 of 2024**

**EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER**

